

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

DYLAN MARTIN, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LINDENWOOD UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-01128-RLW

Hon. Ronnie L. White

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S ASSENTED TO MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: April 27, 2022

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Joseph I. Marchese, #4475983

888 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (646) 837-7150

Facsimile: (212) 989-9163

Email: [jmarchese@bursor.com](mailto:jmarchese@bursor.com)

*Settlement Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural History .....	2
C. Settlement .....	3
II. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	4
A. Class Definition .....	4
B. Monetary Relief In The Form Of A Non-Reversionary Common Fund .....	4
C. Release .....	5
D. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	5
E. Incentive Award, Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, And Expenses .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	6
A. General Standards .....	6
B. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	8
C. Commonality Is Satisfied.....	8
D. The Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical Of The Class .....	9
E. Rule 23(a)(4) And Rule 23(g) Are Satisfied Because Class Representative And Class Counsel Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Class’ Interests .....	10
F. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied .....	11
1. Common Issues Predominate.....	11
2. Class Settlement Is Superior To Alternate Methods of Adjudication.....	12
3. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiff Martin As Class Representative And Bursor & Fisher, P.A. As Class Counsel Under Rule 23(g) .....	13
II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER RULE 23(E)(2).....	14
A. The Class Representative And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A)) .....	15
B. The Settlement Is Based On Arms’ Length Negotiations Conducted After Extensive Investigation And The Exchange Of Ample Information (Rule 23(e)(2)(B)).....	16
C. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief To The Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)).....	17

1.	The Complexity And Expense Of Continued Litigation Supports Settlement .....	17
2.	The Merits Of The Case Weighed Against The Terms Of The Settlement Support The Settlement .....	18
3.	Defendant’s Financial Condition Has Not Been Put Into Question .....	19
D.	The Settlement Falls Well Within The Range Of Approval (Rule 23(e)(2)(C)).....	20
E.	The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably And Utilizes A Fair And Reasonable Allocation Plan That Strongly Supports Approval (Rule 23(e)(2)(D) and Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)).....	21
F.	Class Members Overwhelmingly Support The Settlement.....	21
G.	The Settlement’s Provision For Attorneys’ Fees Is Fair, Reasonable, And Appropriate Under The Circumstances (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)).....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Albright v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.*,  
2013 WL 4855308 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2013)..... 20

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 6, 12

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*,  
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 11

*Aquila ERISA Litig.*,  
237 F.R.D. 202 (W.D. Mo. 2006)..... 9

*Bachman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.*,  
344 S.W.3d 260 (E.D. Mo. May 31, 2011)..... 16

*Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.*,  
2013 WL 3872181 (W.D. Mo. July 25, 2013)..... 10

*Burt v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Rhode Island*,  
2021 WL 825398 (D.R.I. Mar. 4, 2021)..... 18

*Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.*,  
224 F.R.D. 454 (W.D. Mo. 2004)..... 10, 11

*Casey v. Coventry Healthcare of Kansas, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 860395 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 13, 2012)..... 15

*Clark v. Bally’s Park Place, Inc.*,  
298 F.R.D. 188 (D.N.J. 2014)..... 11

*Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.*,  
2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015)..... passim

*Crista v. Drew Univ.*,  
2021 WL 1422935 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 18

*Cromeans v. Morgan Keegan & Co.*,  
303 F.R.D. 543 (W.D. Mo. 2014)..... 12

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*,  
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 15, 16, 22

*E.E.O.C. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.*,  
894 F. Supp. (E.D. Mo. 1995)..... 16

*Glen v. Fairway Indep. Mortgage Corp.*,  
265 F.R.D. 474 (E.D. Mo. 2010) ..... 8

*Grunin v. International House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 19

*Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.*,  
665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 20

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) ..... 20

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Softsoap Antibacterial Hand Soap Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
2015 WL 7282543 (D.N.H. Nov. 16, 2015) ..... 18

*In re McDonnell Douglas Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
98 F.R.D 613 (E.D. Mo. 1982). ..... 12

*In re P.R. Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 269 (D.P.R. 2010) ..... 12

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 18

*In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*,  
631 F.Supp.2d 1151 (D. Minn. July 6, 2009) ..... passim

*In re Uponor, Inc.*,  
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 15

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.*,  
2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004) ..... 20

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing*,  
2012 WL 5055810 (D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012) ..... 7

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing*,  
2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) ..... 8, 9, 15

*Jones v. CBE Grp., Inc.*,  
215 F.R.D. 558 (D. Minn. 2003)..... 12

*Lane v. Lombardi*,  
2012 WL 5462932 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 10

*Mitelberg v. Stevens Inst. of  
Tech.*, 2021 WL 2103265 (D.N.J. May 25, 2021) ..... 18

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 22

*Pollard v. Remington Arms Company, LLC*,  
320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2017) ..... 7, 8

*Ryan v. Temple Univ.*,  
2021 WL 1581563 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2021) ..... 18

*Rynasko v. New York Univ.*,  
2021 WL 1565614 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2021)..... 18

*Simmons v. Enter. Holdings, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 718640 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 6, 2012) ..... 7

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 8

*Welsh v. Gardebring*,  
667 F. Supp. 1284 (D. Minn. 1987)..... 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 12, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(a)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. 23(e)..... 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(e)(3).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) .....	10, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2005) .....	11, 12
Advisory Committee’s 1966 Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C. App. at 141 .....	12
Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2012) .....	7, 12
